

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 7, 2005**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 04-1324**

---

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY,  
PETITIONER,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE  
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JULY 6, 2005**

**FINAL BRIEF: AUGUST 25, 2005**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

The parties are as stated in Petitioners' brief.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Southern California Water Company*, Docket Nos. ER02-2400-000 and EL02-129-000, 100 FERC ¶ 61,373 (Sept. 27, 2002)\*;
2. *Southern California Water Company*, Docket No. EL02-129-000, 106 FERC ¶ 61,305 (Mar. 26, 2004); and
3. *Southern California Water Company*, Docket No. EL02-129-000, 108 FERC ¶ 61,168 (Aug. 9, 2004).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	4
B. The Commission Proceedings And Orders.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY REQUIRED SCWC TO PAY A REFUND FOR ITS UNAUTHORIZED SALE OF POWER AT MARKET-BASED RATES .....	17
A. The Commission Applied Its Longstanding Policy Of Ordering Refunds To Remedy Violations Of The FPA’s Notice And Filing Requirements.....	17
B. The WSPP Agreement Did Not Authorize SCWC To Charge Market-Based Rates Absent FERC Approval.....	21
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DETERMINED THE COST-BASED RATE SCWC WAS ALLOWED TO CHARGE.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. The Commission’s Finding That SCWC’s Incremental Cost Was The Price Under The Mirant Baseload Purchase Contract Is Reasonable And Supported By The Record.....	26
B. The Commission Reasonably Found That SCWC Simply Resold The Block Of Power It Was Obligated To Buy From Mirant Back To Mirant.....	32
III. APPLYING FERC’S ESTABLISHED REFUND REMEDY IN THIS CASE WAS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS .....	36
A. The Commission Properly Applied Its Longstanding Refund Remedy For Late Tariff Filings .....	36
B. Cases Cited By SCWC Are Inapposite .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Consolidated Oil &amp; Gas, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 806 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	16
<i>Environmental Action &amp; Consumer Fed’n v. FERC</i> , 996 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 983 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40, 41
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 40, 41
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 997 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40, 41
<i>Mesa Air Group v. DOT</i> , 87 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	20

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (Continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	17
<i>Rocky Mountain Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 114 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17, 40, 41
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4, 17
<i>Udall v. Litell</i> , 366 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	39
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>AEP Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2001).....	5
* <i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1999).....	20, 37, 40
<i>Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,200, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1991).....	6, 18
<i>Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1991).....	19, 37
<i>El Paso Elec. Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2003).....	24
* <i>El Paso Elec. Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2003).....	5, 18, 19, 20, 38
<i>El Segundo Power, LLC</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,011, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,123 (1998), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,208 (1999), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,036 (2000).....	18
<i>Florida Power Corp.</i> , 60 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1992).....	18
<i>Northpoint Energy Solutions, Inc.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,181 (2004).....	24
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,339 (1990).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (Continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>PacifiCorp Elec. Operations,</i> 60 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1992).....	18, 19
* <i>Prior Notice and Filing Requirements Under Part II of the Federal Power Act,</i> 64 FERC ¶ 61,139, <i>reh’g granted in part &amp; den. in part,</i> 65 FERC ¶ 61,081 (1993).....	5, 6, 19, 37
<i>Southern Cal. Water Co.,</i> 100 FERC ¶ 61,373 (2002).....	8, 18, 19, 38
<i>Southern Cal. Water Co.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,305, <i>order on reh’g,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2004).....	9 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Southern Cal. Water Co.,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2004).....	11 <i>et passim</i>
<i>Southern Cal. Water Co.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2004).....	13, 38, 39
* <i>Western Sys. Power Pool,</i> 55 FERC ¶ 61,099, <i>order on reh’g,</i> 55 FERC ¶ 61,495 (1991).....	22, 23, 24
* <i>Western Sys. Power Pool,</i> 55 FERC ¶ 61,495 (1991).....	23, 24, 26
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	4, 5, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES (Continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	10
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 9, 13, 16, 32
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 35.1 (2004) .....	4, 18
18 C.F.R. § 35.12 (2004) .....	5
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203 (1981).....	25
